A by-law to authorize the execution of a Contraventions Act Agreement between The Corporation of the City of Mississauga and His Majesty the King in Right of Canada, as represented by the Minister of Justice and Attorney General of Canada

WHEREAS the *Contraventions Act*, S.C. 1992, c. 47 (the "Act") and subsequent amendments provides for a procedure for the prosecution of contraventions that is in addition to the procedures set out in the *Criminal Code*, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-46 and subsequent amendments for the prosecution of contraventions and other offences;

AND WHEREAS sections 65.2 and 65.3 of the Act provide that the Minister of Justice (hereinafter referred to as "the Minister") may enter into an agreement with the government of a province or with a municipality respecting the administration and enforcement of the Act;

AND WHEREAS sections 8, 9 and 11 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25, authorize a municipality to pass by-laws necessary or desirable for municipal purposes;

AND WHEREAS the Minister and the City wish to enter into an agreement for the processing of tickets, the prosecution of contraventions and the collection of fines that relate to offences under the Act, including but not limited to, the unlawful parking, standing or stopping of vehicles on Lester B. Pearson International Airport properties, for a five year term effective April 1, 2023 and ending on March 31, 2028 unless the Agreement is earlier terminated by the parties;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga, ENACTS as follows:

1. That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute an agreement between The Corporation of the City of Mississauga and His Majesty the King in Right of Canada, as represented by the Minister of Justice and Attorney General of Canada, and any ancillary documents to provide for the enforcement and administration of *Contraventions Act* offences, including but not limited to, parking tickets issued at Lester B. Pearson International Airport, all in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor.

ENACTED and PASSED this 13th day of December, 2023.

	-	
Approved by		
Legal Services City Solicitor		
City of Mississauga		
Lushashers		MAYOR
Tushar Sharma		
Date: December 5, 2023]	CLERK
File: LA.25-23.131]	